



WPD Pharmaceuticals Inc.

**Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying condensed interim financial statements of WPD Pharmaceuticals Inc. have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management. The Company's independent auditors have not performed a review or audit of these interim financial statements.

WPD PHARMACEUTICALS INC.
Condensed Interim Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
Unaudited

	Notes	As at March 31, 2023	As at December 31, 2022
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash	\$	23,018	\$ 23,794
Receivables	4	53,547	52,056
TOTAL ASSETS	\$	76,565	\$ 75,850
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	5	\$ 557,149	\$ 538,465
Due to related parties	7	16,177	16,177
TOTAL LIABILITIES		573,326	554,642
Non-current liabilities			
Loan payable	6,11	20,000	-
TOTAL LIABILITIES		593,326	554,642
Shareholders' deficiency			
Share capital	8	\$ 17,084,266	\$ 17,084,266
Reserves	8	4,369,929	4,369,929
Deficit		(21,970,956)	(21,932,987)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY		(516,761)	(478,792)
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY	\$	76,565	\$ 75,850

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)

Subsequent event (Note 11)

Approved and authorized by the Board of Directors on January 30, 2024.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

"Constantine Carmichael"

Constantine Carmichael, Director

"Teresa Rzepczyk"

Teresa Rzepczyk, Director

WPD PHARMACEUTICALS INC.
Condensed Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
Unaudited

	For the three months ended March 31,	
	2023	2022
Expenses		
Administration and supplies (recovery)	1,222	(86,178)
Amortization and depreciation	-	4,132
Consultants	-	285,087
Foreign exchange	-	19,254
Impairment of intangible assets	-	365
Interest expense	-	40,961
Lab fees, services and supplies	-	6,257
Management and director fees	-	35,400
Professional fees	30,030	50,313
Regulatory, transfer agent and shareholder info	6,717	23,722
Salaries	-	268,624
Share-based payments	-	21,079
Taxes and fees	-	10,177
Total expenses	(37,969)	(679,193)
Other items		
Other income	-	107,561
Net loss for the period	(37,969)	(571,632)
Foreign exchange translation adjustment	-	(11,777)
Total comprehensive loss for the period	(37,969)	(583,409)
Loss per share - basic and diluted	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.01)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the period - basic and diluted	113,438,244	113,438,244

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

WPD PHARMACEUTICALS INC.
Condensed Interim Statements of Cash Flows
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
Unaudited

	For the three months ended March 31,	
	2023	2022
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss for the period	\$ (37,969)	\$ (571,632)
Items not affecting cash:		
Amortization and depreciation	-	4,132
Impairment of intangible assets	-	365
Interest expense	-	36,279
Share-based payments	-	21,079
Non-cash working capital item changes:		
Receivables	(1,492)	(114,217)
Prepays and deposits	-	30,118
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	18,685	(495,021)
Due to related parties	-	(348,948)
Deferred grant income	-	170,918
Net cash used in operating activities	(20,776)	(1,266,927)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Acquisition of intangibles	-	(365)
Net cash used in investing activities	-	(365)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Lease payments	-	(1,855)
Proceeds from loans	20,000	488,833
Repayment of loans	-	(2,956)
Net cash provided by financing activities	20,000	484,022
Change in cash and restricted cash for the period	(776)	(783,270)
Effect of foreign exchange on cash		(27,745)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period	23,794	1,708,675
Cash and cash equivalents, ending of the period	\$ 23,018	\$ 897,660
SUPPLEMENTARY CASH FLOW INFORMATION		
Fair value of options transferred to share capital from contributed surplus on exercise of options	\$ -	\$ -
Decrease in right-of-use asset and lease liability	\$ -	\$ (1,663)
Acquisition of intangible assets included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ -	\$ -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

WPD PHARMACEUTICALS INC.
Condensed Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Deficiency
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
Unaudited

	Share Capital				Cumulative transaction adjustment	Deficit	Total
	Number	Amount	Reserves				
Balance, December 31, 2021	113,438,244	\$ 17,084,266	\$ 4,325,752	\$	321,975	\$ (25,790,436)	\$ (4,058,443)
Share-based payments	-	-	21,079		-	-	21,079
Net loss for the period	-	-	-		(11,777)	(571,632)	(583,409)
Balance at March 31, 2022	113,438,244	\$ 17,084,266	\$ 4,346,831	\$	310,198	\$ (26,362,068)	\$ (4,620,773)
Balance, December 31, 2022	113,438,244	17,084,266	4,369,929		-	(21,932,987)	(478,792)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-		-	(37,969)	(37,969)
Balance at March 31, 2023	113,438,244	\$ 17,084,266	\$ 4,369,929	\$	-	\$ (21,970,956)	\$ (516,761)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

WPD Pharmaceuticals Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the Provincial Laws of British Columbia on July 4, 2006. The Company is listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange (the “Exchange”) under the symbol “WBIO”. The Company lost control of the previously consolidated subsidiary WPD Pharmaceuticals Sp. Z.o.o. on November 25, 2022 and has been deconsolidated accordingly effective that date.

During the three month period ended March 31, 2023, the Company is principally engaged in the research and development of innovative medicinal products in the fields of oncology and infectious diseases.

The head office and the registered address of the Company 100 – 595 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V7X 1S8.

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) with the assumption that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business rather than through a process of forced liquidation. During the three months ended March 31, 2023, the Company incurred a net loss of \$37,969 (March 31, 2022 – \$583,409) and, as of that date, the Company had a working capital deficit of \$496,761 (December 31, 2022 – deficit of \$478,792). While the Company has been successful in obtaining its required funding in the past, there is no assurance that such future financing will be available or be available on favorable terms. An inability to raise additional financing may impact the future assessment of the Company as a going concern. These events and conditions indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt about the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern.

These condensed interim financial statements do not include adjustments to amounts and classifications of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue operations. Continued operations of the Company are dependent on the Company's ability to receive financial support, necessary financings, or generate profitable operations in the future.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of Compliance

These condensed interim financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting. They do not include all the information required for full annual financial statements. These condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited annual consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB.

Basis of Measurement

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments, which are carried at fair value. In addition, these condensed interim financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

Significant Accounting Judgments and Estimates

The preparation of these condensed interim financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. In preparing these condensed interim financial statements, the significant judgements made by management in applying the Company’s accounting policies and key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that were applied to the audited annual consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

WPD PHARMACEUTICALS INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
Unaudited

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The preparation of these condensed interim financial statements is based on accounting principles and practices consistent with those used in the preparation of the audited annual consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

		March 31, 2023		December 31, 2022
Tax receivables	\$	53,547	\$	52,056

5. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

		March 31, 2023		December 31, 2022
Accounts payable	\$	467,122	\$	452,188
Accrued liabilities		74,064		70,314
Accrued interest		15,963		15,963
	\$	557,149	\$	538,465

6. LOAN PAYABLE

As at March 31, 2023, the Company received \$20,000 in advance of closing of the unsecured convertible debenture private placement (Note 11).

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management personnel consist of members of the Board and corporate officers, including the Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer.

As at March 31, 2023, \$214,432 (December 31, 2022 – \$214,432) payable to former and current key management personnel and other related parties are included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. As at March 31, 2023, the Company has \$16,177 (December 31, 2022 - \$16,177) owing to WPD Pharmaceuticals Sp. Z.o.o., a former subsidiary.

Amounts due to related parties are unsecured, non-interest-bearing and are without fixed terms of repayment.

WPD PHARMACEUTICALS INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
Unaudited

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

During the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, the Company also had the following transactions with related parties:

	Three Months Ended March 31, 2023	Three Months Ended March 31, 2022
Consultants	\$ -	\$ 7,971
Salaries	-	18,437
Management and consulting fees	-	30,900
Director fees	-	4,500
	\$ -	\$ 61,808

8. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Authorized

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of voting common shares without par value.

Issued share capital

As at March 31, 2023, the Company has 113,438,244 (December 31, 2022 – 113,438,244) common shares issued and outstanding.

There were no shares issued during the three months ended March 31, 2023.

Stock Options

The Company adopted an incentive stock option plan (the "Plan"), which provides that the Board of Directors of the Company may from time to time, at its discretion, and in accordance with the Exchange requirements, grant to directors, officers, employees, and consultants of the Company, non-transferable options to purchase common shares, provided that the number of common shares reserved for issuance will not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. Stock options and charitable options will be exercisable for a year of up to 10 years from the date of grant. Options granted the Plan vest immediately or over a period of time at the discretion of the Board of Directors.

In connection with the foregoing, the number of common shares reserved for issuance to any individual director or officer will not exceed five percent (5%) of the issued and outstanding common shares and the number of common shares reserved for issuance to all consultants will not exceed two percent (2%) of the issued and outstanding common shares. Options may be exercised no later than 90 days, or, in the case of an optionee providing investor relations activities, the 30th day following cessation of the optionee's position with the Company, provided that if the cessation of office, directorship, or consulting arrangement was by reason of death, the option may be exercised within a maximum year of six months after such death, subject to the expiry date of such option.

WPD PHARMACEUTICALS INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
Unaudited

8. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (continued)

Stock Options (continued)

The following table summarizes the Company's stock options activity:

	Number of options		Weighted average exercise price	Weighted average remaining life (years)
Outstanding, December 31, 2022	4,585,000	\$	0.86	1.35
Cancelled	1,195,000		0.86	-
Outstanding, March 31, 2023	3,390,000	\$	0.86	1.93

As at March 31, 2023, the Company had the following options outstanding:

Expiry date	Number of options outstanding	Number of options exercisable	Weighted average exercise price (\$)	Remaining life of options (Years)
13-Jan-25	2,390,000	2,390,000	0.86	1.79
13-Mar-25	500,000	-	0.86	1.95
4-Nov-25	500,000	500,000	0.86	2.60
	3,390,000	2,890,000	0.86	

During the three months ended March 31, 2023, the Company recorded share-based payments expense of \$Nil (March 31, 2022 – \$44,177) in relation to the vesting of stock options.

During the three months period ended March 31, 2023 there were 1,195,000 stock options forfeited unexercised.

9. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Company operates in one reportable operating segment, being the research and development of innovative medicinal products in the field of oncology and virology.

10. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial assets and liabilities are classified in the fair value hierarchy according to the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement requires judgement and may affect placement within the fair value hierarchy levels. The hierarchy is as follows:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices).
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

10. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

The carrying value of receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximates fair value due to the short-term nature of the financial instruments. Cash and cash equivalents are valued at a Level 1 fair value measurement and is classified as fair value through profit or loss. Receivables and loan payable are classified as amortized cost. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and loan payable are classified as other financial liabilities.

Risk management

Financial instruments

The Company is exposed to varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks:

Credit risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to a significant concentration of credit risk consist primarily of cash and receivables. The Company's receivables are primarily due to other receivables and value added taxes. The Company limits its exposure to credit loss by placing its cash with major financial institutions. Credit risk with respect to value added taxes is minimal as the amounts are due from government agencies.

The Company has no investment in asset backed commercial paper.

Liquidity risk

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. As at March 31, 2023, the Company had a working capital deficit of \$496,761 (December 31, 2022 – deficit of \$478,792). The Company does not generate revenue aside from government research grants and will be reliant on external financing to fund operations and repay the debt. Debt and equity financing are dependent on market conditions and may not be available on favorable terms.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices.

a) Interest rate risk

As at March 31, 2023, the Company has cash balances which are interest bearing. Interest income is not significant to the Company's projected operational budget and related interest rate fluctuations are not significant to the Company's risk assessment.

The Company's loans payables are interest-bearing debt at a fixed rate and therefore not subject to interest rate risk.

b) Foreign currency risk

The Company's functional and reporting currency is the Canadian dollar and major purchases are transacted in Canadian dollars. As a result, the Company's exposure to foreign currency risk is minimal.

c) Price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity prices. The Company closely monitors commodity prices to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

10. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Capital management

The Company considers its capital to include loans payable and the components of shareholders' equity. The Company monitors its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new equity if available on favorable terms. Future financings are dependent on market conditions and the ability to identify sources of investment. There can be no assurance the Company will be able to raise funds in the future.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the three months ended March 31, 2022. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

11. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On June 2, 2023, the Company announced the closing of private placement of unsecured convertible debentures (the "Debentures") pursuant to which the Company raised an aggregate principal amount of \$300,000. Each Debenture is convertible into units of the Company at a conversion price of \$0.05 per unit. Each unit will consist of one common share and one share purchase warrant exercisable to purchase one additional common share at a price of \$0.05 for three years from the date of issuance of the unit. The Debentures bear interest at the rate of 18% per annum compounded monthly until maturity and after default. The Debentures will mature on June 2, 2026.

On January 26, 2024, the Company filed its audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.